# 900224675 06/01/2012

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                             |  |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Release of Security Interest in Trademarks |  |

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name   | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|--|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| GE Business Financial Services,<br>Inc., as successor to Merrill Lynch<br>Capital, a division of Merrill Lynch<br>Business Financial Services Inc. |          | 05/31/2012     | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Camp Systems International, Inc. (formerly Camp Acquisition Company) |  |  |
|-----------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 999 Marconi Ave.   |  |  |
| City:           | Ronkonkoma   |  |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW YORK   |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 11779  |  |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE  |  |  |

| Name:           | Daniel Systems, Inc. |  |  |
|-----------------|----------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 999 Marconi Ave.     |  |  |
| City:           | Ronkonkoma           |  |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW YORK             |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 11779                |  |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: FLORIDA |  |  |

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                        |
|----------------------|---------|----------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2144786 | САМР                             |
| Registration Number: | 2421224 | COMPS                            |
| Registration Number: | 2774396 | AVISOURCE                        |
| Registration Number: | 2517101 | I.ASO                            |
| Registration Number: | 2603945 | I.ASO                            |
| Registration Number: | 2515006 | THE AIRCRAFT MARKET IN REAL TIME |
|                      |         | TDADEMARK                        |

TRADEMARK "
REEL: 004793 FRAME: 0797

21/1/286

:H \$240.00

| Registration Number: | 2609000 | AIRCRAFT SHOPPER ONLINE |
|----------------------|---------|-------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2542704 | ASO                     |
| Registration Number: | 2517102 | ASO                     |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2127288111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 728-8000 Email: ipdept@willkie.com

Correspondent Name: Kim Walker c/o Willkie Farr & Gallagher

Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 115523.00005 KAW |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Kim A. Walker    |
| Signature:              | /kaw-907/        |
| Date:                   | 06/01/2012       |

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=Camp - Trademark Release (Merrill)#page1.tif source=Camp - Trademark Release (Merrill)#page2.tif source=Camp - Trademark Release (Merrill)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004793 FRAME: 0798

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, GE BUSINESS FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., as successor to Merrill Lynch Capital, a division of Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc. (the "Secured Party"), hereby releases any and all liens and security interests granted and pledged to it by CAMP SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, INC. (formerly Camp Acquisition Company), a Delaware corporation, and DANIEL SYSTEMS, INC., a Florida corporation (each individually a "Grantor", and collectively, "Grantors"), a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), pursuant to that certain First Lien Credit Agreement dated February 3, 2005, Second Lien Credit Agreement dated February 3, 2005, and First Lien Credit Agreement dated March 30, 2007 (as amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented, refinanced or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Credit Agreements") and the associated Trademark Security Agreements dated February 3, 2005 and March 30, 2007, and First Amendments to Trademark Security Agreement dated January 3, 2007 (collectively, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), between the Secured Party and Grantors, WITHOUT ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF TITLE AND WITHOUT RECOURSE, including, without limitation, all liens on and security interest in, (i) the trademarks and trademark applications listed on Schedule I hereto, (ii) all renewals thereof, (iii) all goodwill of the Grantors' business connected with and symbolized by such trademarks listed on Schedule I hereto, (iv) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect to the trademarks listed on Schedule I hereto, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (v) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of trademarks listed on Schedule I hereto, and (vi) all rights corresponding to the Trademarks listed on Schedule I hereto throughout the world (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"), as recorded on behalf of the Secured Party by the United States Patent & Trademark Office on June 7, 2005 at Reel 3127, Frame 0479 and Reel 3127, Frame 0485, on January 12, 2007 at Reel 3460, Frame 0805 and Reel 3460, Frame 0849. on May 22, 2007 at Reel 3546, Frame 0946.

To the extent the Secured Party retains any interest in any Trademark Collateral, the Secured Party hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantors all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter acquired pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement and any documents, instruments or agreements related thereto. Such assignment, transfer and/or conveyance by the Secured Party is made WITHOUT ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF TITLE AND WITHOUT RECOURSE.

The Secured Party shall, at Grantors' sole cost and expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantors, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this release. The Secured Party hereby authorizes Grantors, or Grantors' designee, to prepare and file any other documents as may be required to terminate or release the Secured Party's interest in any Trademark Collateral.

(signature page follows)

DMSLIBRARY01-18769853.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by one of its duly authorized officers on this 31 day of 12012.

GE BUSINESS FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.

By: \_\_\_\_ Name:

Title:

Lofton D. Spencer

**Duly Authorized Signatory** 

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004793 FRAME: 0800

# SCHEDULE I to

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

| To | tal properties: 9                                      |   | 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - |                            |
|----|--|---|---|----------------------------|
| 1  | <b>Serial #:</b> <u>75307496</u><br><b>Mark:</b> CAMP  | Filing Dt: 06/09/1997                           | Reg #: 2144786                          | <b>Reg. Dt:</b> 03/17/1998 |
| 2  | Serial #: 75884770<br>Mark: COMPS                      | Filing Dt: 01/03/2000                           | Reg #: 2421224                          | <b>Reg. Dt:</b> 01/16/2001 |
| 3  | Serial #: 76099691<br>Mark: AVISOURC                   | <b>Filing Dt:</b> 07/31/2000                    | Reg #: <u>2774396</u>                   | <b>Reg. Dt:</b> 10/21/2003 |
| 4  | <b>Serial #:</b> <u>76179481</u><br><b>Mark:</b> I.ASO | Filing Dt: 12/11/2000                           | Reg #: <u>2517101</u>                   | <b>Reg. Dt:</b> 12/11/2001 |
| 5  | <b>Serial #:</b> <u>76179482</u><br><b>Mark:</b> I.ASO | Filing Dt: 12/11/2000                           | Reg #: 2603945                          | <b>Reg. Dt:</b> 08/06/2002 |
| 6  |  | Filing Dt: 12/11/2000<br>AFT MARKET IN REAL TII |   | <b>Reg. Dt:</b> 12/04/2001 |
| 7  | Serial #: 76179484<br>Mark: AIRCRAFT                   | Filing Dt: 12/11/2000<br>SHOPPER ONLINE         | Reg #: <u>2609000</u>                   | <b>Reg. Dt:</b> 08/20/2002 |
| 8  | <b>Serial #:</b> <u>76179485</u><br><b>Mark:</b> ASO   | Filing Dt: 12/11/2000                           | Reg #: <u>2542704</u>                   | <b>Reg. Dt:</b> 02/26/2002 |
| 9  | <b>Serial #:</b> <u>76179486</u> <b>Mark:</b> ASO      | Filing Dt: 12/11/2000                           | Reg #: <u>2517102</u>                   | <b>Reg. Dt:</b> 12/11/2001 |

DMSLIBRARY01-18769853.3

RECORDED: 06/01/2012

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004793 FRAME: 0801